

Title: Award – Concrete Entrance Replacement - Arena

Report Number: PWCS2021-22

Meeting Date: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 Report Prepared: Thursday, April 1, 2021

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That Council approve the tender award for the Concrete Entrance Replacement to Stolk Construction Ltd in the amount of \$11,430.60 (excluding HST), and,

That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary contract documents.

REPORT:

As approved during the 2021capital budget process, staff reviewed submissions for the Concrete Replacement at the Arena Front St Entrance and recommend award to Stolk Construction Ltd in the amount of \$11,430.60 (plus HST)

The existing concrete slab has deteriorated over the years from general wear and tear and salt applications.

The scope of work for this tender includes replacement of the concrete entrance from the sidewalk to the doorway threshold, concrete curbing, and catch basin. The rails are 2 years old and will be reinstated as part of the overall scope of work. The work performed will be in compliance with the Ontario Building Code requirements.

A Public Tender for the supply and installation of the equipment was posted on the City's website on February 16th, 2021 to March 25th in accordance with the City's procurement policy.

The result of the tender is shown in the table below:

| Bidder | Submission (HST Excluded) |
|------------------------|---------------------------|
| Stolk Construction Ltd | \$11,430.60 |
| Sacco Construction | \$11,690 |
| Etka Construction | \$12,000 |
| TCL | \$14,600 |
| Gauboc Construction | \$15,400 |

| MasterCrete Construction | \$19,500 |
|---------------------------------|----------|
| Melrose Paving | \$25,745 |
| King Contractors | \$26,850 |
| AVION | \$34,125 |
| MJK Construction | \$39,890 |
| Steed & Evans | \$42,400 |
| Neptune Security (Disqualified) | \$9,750 |

Staff have checked the references provided by the bidder and confirm that they have adequate resources and experience to complete this project.

BUDGETARY STATUS:

Funding for this project was approved in the 2021 Capital Budget \$15,000

STRATEGIC PLAN:

Responsible Community Growth and Infrastructure Planning

CANADIAN CONTENT:

Click here to enter text.

ATTACHMENTS:

Click here to enter text.

PREPARED BY: "original signed" Curtis Dray, Manager of Community Services

SUBMITTED BY: "original signed" Geoff Holman, Director of Public Works and Community Services

APPROVED BY: "original signed" Manoj Dilwaria, Chief Administrative Officer